1/26Tank mounted return line filter
Type 10TEN0040 to 1000; 10TE2000/2500
Size according to DIN 24550: 0040 to 1000
Additional sizes: 2000, 2500
Nominal pressure 10 bar [145 psi]
Connection up to G 1 1/2; to SAE 4"; to SAE 24
RE 51424/06.11
Replaces: 11.09

 10TEN0630-H10XLA00-ML-M-S9
of the filters of sizes 0160 to 0630
Ordering code
Further models, e.g. filter media, connections, are available at request.
4/26 Bosch Rexroth AG   Hydraulics 10TEN0040 - 1000; 10TE2000/2500   RE 51424/06.11
10 TE   A 00
of the filters of sizes 1000 to 2500
Ordering code
Pressure
10 bar [145 psi] = 10
Design
Return line filter simple = TE
Filter element
According to DIN 24550
(not with 2000 and 2500) = N
Size
10TEN1000 = 1000
10TE2000 = 2000
10TE2500 = 2500
Filter rating in μm
nominal
Stainless steel wire mesh, cleanable
G10, G25, G40, G60, G100 = G…
Paper, non-cleanable
P10, P25 = P…
absolute (ISO 16889)
Micro glass, non-cleanable
H3XL, H6XL, H10XL, H20XL = H…XL
Pressure differential
Max. admissible pressure differential of the filter element
30 bar [435 psi] incl. bypass valve
(cracking pressure 3.5 bar [51 psi]) = A
Element model
Standard adhesive T = 100 °C [212 °F] = 0…
Standard material = …0
Maintenance indicator
Without = 0
Mechanical optical (polyamide, switching pressure 2.2 bar [32 psi]) = P2,2
Mechanical optical (aluminum, switching pressure 2.2 bar [32 psi]) = V2,2
Mechanical optical (aluminum, switching pressure 1.5 bar [22 psi]) = V1,5
Mechanical optical (aluminum, switching pressure 0.8 bar [12 psi]) = V0.8
Pressure gauge 0...6 bar [0…87 psi] left = ML
Mechanical optical + pressure gauge left = MLV2,2
Complementary details
(if necessary)
NB = Without bypass
M = Minimess connection
(not possible with pressure gauge)
S = Filling port
(not possible with mech.-opt.
maintenance indicator)
Main inlet
Frame size
Port 10
00
20
00
25
00
S10 = SAE 3"
3000 psi ● x x
S12 = SAE 4"
3000 psi x ● ●
●  = Standard port
x  = Alternative port
Seal
M = NBR seal
V = FKM seal
Example: 10TEN1000-H10XLA00-P2,2-M-S10
 10TE2500-H20XLA00-P2,2-M-S12
Further models, e.g. filter media, connections, are available at request.
Hydraulics   Bosch Rexroth AGRE 51424/06.11   10TEN0040 - 1000; 10TE2000/2500 5/26
Ordering code
For detailed information on Rexroth filter elements please refer to data sheet 51420.
of the filter element
Design = 1.

A00 = 30 bar [435 psi]
1.  A00 0
Order example:
1.0100 H3XL-A00-0-M
6/26 Bosch Rexroth AG   Hydraulics 10TEN0040 - 1000; 10TE2000/2500   RE 51424/06.11
Standard types
Tank mounted return line filter, filter rating 3 µm, 10 µm and 20 µm
Filter type
Flow in l/min [gpm] with
ν = 30 mm2/s [142 SUS] and
Δp = 0.5 bar [7.25 psi]
Port/Material no.
10TEN0040-H20XLA00-P2,2-M-… 62 [16.4] ..R3 R928041199 ..U4 R928041200
10TEN0063-H20XLA00-P2,2-M-… 80 [21.1] ..R4 R928041201 ..U9 R928041202
10TEN0100-H20XLA00-P2,2-M-… 95 [25.1] ..R4 R928041203 ..U9 R928041204
10TEN0160-H20XLA00-P2,2-M-… 260 [68.7] ..R5 R928041205 ..S5 R928041206
10TEN0250-H20XLA00-P2,2-M-… 320 [84.5] ..R6 R928041208 ..S6 R928041209
10TEN0400-H20XLA00-P2,2-M-… 560 [147.9] ..S8 R928041210 ..S9 R928041211
10TEN0630-H20XLA00-P2,2-M-… 630 [166.4] ..S9 R928041223 ..S8 R928041224
10TEN1000-H20XLA00-P2,2-M-… 1270 [335.5] ..S10 R928041225 ..S12 R928041226
10TE2000-H20XLA00-P2,2-M-… 1600 [422.7] ..S12 R928041228 ..S10 R928041229
10TE2500-H20XLA00-P2,2-M-… 1680 [443.8] ..S12 R928041230 ..S10 R928041231
10TEN0040-H10XLA00-P2,2-M-… 43 [11.3] ..R3 R928041271 ..U4 R928041272
10TEN0063-H10XLA00-P2,2-M-… 62 [16.4] ..R4 R928041273 ..U9 R928041274
10TEN0100-H10XLA00-P2,2-M-… 80 [21.1] ..R4 R928041275 ..U9 R928041276
10TEN0160-H10XLA00-P2,2-M-… 190 [50.2] ..R5 R928041277 ..S5 R928041278
10TEN0250-H10XLA00-P2,2-M-… 260 [68.7] ..R6 R928041279 ..S6 R928041280
10TEN0400-H10XLA00-P2,2-M-… 460 [121.5] ..S8 R928041281 ..S9 R928041282
10TEN0630-H10XLA00-P2,2-M-… 560 [147.9] ..S9 R928041283 ..S8 R928041284
10TEN1000-H10XLA00-P2,2-M-… 970 [256.2] ..S10 R928041285 ..S12 R928041286
10TE2000-H10XLA00-P2,2-M-… 1350 [356.6] ..S12 R928041288 ..S10 R928041289
10TE2500-H10XLA00-P2,2-M-… 1450 [383.0] ..S12 R928041290 ..S10 R928041291
10TEN0040-H3XLA00-P2,2-M-… 23 [6.1] ..R3 R928041292 ..U4 R928041293
10TEN0063-H3XLA00-P2,2-M-… 35 [9.2] ..R4 R928041294 ..U9 R928041295
10TEN0100-H3XLA00-P2,2-M-… 52 [13.7] ..R4 R928041296 ..U9 R928041297
10TEN0160-H3XLA00-P2,2-M-… 105 [27.7] ..R5 R928041298 ..S5 R928041299
10TEN0250-H3XLA00-P2,2-M-… 160 [42.3] ..R6 R928041300 ..S6 R928041301
10TEN0400-H3XLA00-P2,2-M-… 290 [76.6] ..S8 R928041302 ..S9 R928041303
10TEN0630-H3XLA00-P2,2-M-… 410 [108.3] ..S9 R928041304 ..S8 R928041305
10TEN1000-H3XLA00-P2,2-M-… 560 [147.9] ..S10 R928041306 ..S12 R928041307
10TE2000-H3XLA00-P2,2-M-… 900 [237.7] ..S12 R928041308 ..S10 R928041309
10TE2500-H3XLA00-P2,2-M-… 1100 [290.6] ..S12 R928041310 ..S10 R928041311
Hydraulics   Bosch Rexroth AGRE 51424/06.11   10TEN0040 - 1000; 10TE2000/2500 7/26
Order example:
Tank mounted return line filter with mechanical-optical maintenance indicator for pnom. = 10 bar [145 psi], size 0100, with fil-
ter element 10 μm and electronic switching element M12x1 with 1 switching point for hydraulic fluid mineral oil HLP according
to DIN 51524.
Filter: 10TEN0100-H10XLA00-P2,2-M-R4 Material no.: R928041275
El. maintenance indicator: WE-1SP-M12x1 Material no.: R928028409
For round plug-in connections refer to data sheet 08006.
Standard types
Ordering code, standard types: Electronic switching element for maintenance indicator
Element type
Filter material/Material no.
H3XL H10XL H20XL
1.0040 …A00-0-M R928005835 R928005837 R928005838
1.0063 …A00-0-M R928005853 R928005855 R928005856
1.0100 …A00-0-M R928005871 R928005873 R928005874
1.0160 …A00-0-M R928005889 R928005891 R928005892
1.0250 …A00-0-M R928005925 R928005927 R928005928
1.0400 …A00-0-M R928005961 R928005963 R928005964
1.0630 …A00-0-M R928005997 R928005999 R928006000
1.1000 …A00-0-M R928006033 R928006035 R928006036
1.2000 …A00-0-M R928041312 R928040797 R928041313
1.2500 …A00-0-M R928041314 R928040800 R928041315
If an electric switching element with signal suppression up to
30 °C is used (WE-2SPSU-M12X1, R928028411), it has to
be ensured that the aluminum version of the mechanical-opti-
cal maintenance indicator must be used. In the filter type key,
these maintenance indicators are referred to as "V2,2", "V1,5" or
"V0,8". Also refer to the chapter "Spare parts and accessories".
The temperature-controlled signal processing does not work with
mechanical-optical maintenance indicators made of polyamide.
Maintenance indicator
Electronic switching element = WE
Type of signal
1 switching point = 1SP
2 switching points, 3 LED = 2SP
2 switching points, 3 LED and
signal suppression up to 30 °C [86 °F] = 2SPSU
Connector
M12x1 = Round plug-in connection M12x1, 4-pin
EN 175301-803 = Rectangular plug-in connector,
2-pin design A according to EN-175301-803
WE
Material numbers of the mechanical optical maintenance indicators
Material no. Type Signal Switching points Connector LED
R928028409 WE-1SP-M12x1 Changeover 1
M12x1
No
R928028410 WE-2SP-M12x1 Normally open (at 75 %)/
normally closed contact
(at 100 %)
2 3 pieces
R928028411 WE-2SPSU-M12x1
R928036318 WE-1SP-EN175301-803 Normally closed contact 1 EN 175301-803 No

Material/surface treatment: St 33-1 according to DIN 17100 / galvanized (B) according to DIN 2444
 1.4541
Order example/search term
Pipe according to DIN 2440 (ISO 65) with thread R 1 1/2 and L = 250 mm, galvanized:
ROHR AB23-03/R 1 1/2L = 250 Material no. R900109501
3
51
2 4
0 6
20
40
60
80
psi
bar
Hydraulics   Bosch Rexroth AGRE 51424/06.11   10TEN0040 - 1000; 10TE2000/2500 23/26
Type Material no.
71.001 P5-S00-0-0 R928019705
Ventilation filter element (only for 10TEN0040-0100)Mechanical optical
maintenance indicator Material no.
WO-S01-2,2-M-10 R901025310
WO-S01-2,2-V-10 R901066232
WO-S01-1,5-M-10 R928038776
WO-S01-1,5-V-10 R928038774
WO-S01-0,8-M-10 R928038773
WO-S01-0,8-V-10 R928038772
WO-S01-2,2-M-10-PA  R928038771
WO-S01-2,2-V-10-PA  R928038769
Seal kit Material no.
D10TEN0040-0100-M R928028013
D10TEN0160-0250-M R928028014
D10TEN0400-0630-M R928028015
D10TEN1000-M R928039806
D10TE2000-2500-M R928039807
Seal kit
Series 10 TE
Size
0040-0100 N0040-0100
0160-0250 N0160-0250
0400-0630 N0400-0630
1000 N1000
2000-2500 2000-2500
Seal
NBR seal = M
FKM seal = V
D 10TESeal kit
Type Material no.
M010 0-6 bar R928019224
Pressure gauge
Spare parts and accessories
Housing material
PA = Plastic
no code = Aluminum
Max. nominal pressure
10 = 10 bar
Seal
M = NBR seal
V = FKM seal
Maintenance indicator = W
Mechanical optical indicator  = O
Design
Backpressure M30x1.5 = S01
Switching pressure
0.8 bar (not possible with PA version) = 0.8
1.5 bar (not possible with PA version) = 1.5
2.2 bar = 2.2
Mechanical optical
maintenance indicator W O S01 10